regimes by rapidly adjusting the active power injected to or withdrawn from the AC network in order to

limit the rate of change of frequency. The requirement shall at least take account of the results of the

studies undertaken by the Transmission Licensees to identify if there is a need to set out the minimum

inertia.

The principle of this control system and the associated performance parameters shall be agreed between

Transmission Licensees and the park module owner. The performance shall be demonstrated through

system studies.

3.17.1.5 Frequency Control

3.17.1.6 Primary Frequency Regulation Mode/ Droop Control (FSM)

Frequency Sensitive Mode (FSM)

Power Park Modules shall be able to operate at a specified power reference point under normal

Transmission System conditions.

The Power Park Modules shall be able to contribute to frequency response for frequencies specified in

this Grid Code. The power output shall be continuous at a specified ramp rate. The active power ramp

adjustment shall be possible in the range specified by Transmission Licensees.

The Generator should be capable of operating within any of the following settings.

Parameters Capability of the Plant Set Point1

Frequency Dead band 0 to 0.5 Hz 0.01 Hz

Droop setting 2% to 9% 4%

Frequency response insensitivity 0.01 Hz-0.03 Hz 0.015Hz

Active power margin that must be

maintained to allow for frequency response

- 10% to +10% -5% to + 5%

Allowable delay for activation 0.5 s

Reponses time for full deployment of full

FSM active power range

10 s

1 If the final set point is different to the values specified in the table, such value will be communicated by
Transmission Licensees at the time of the interconnection.

Grid Code – Revised September 2023   26

A typical FSM implementation is shown in Figure 3.17- 5.

Figure 3.17- 5: Typical FSM settings

3.17.1.7 Limited Frequency sensitive mode [over-frequency (LFSM-O), under-

frequency (LFSM-U)]

Limited Frequency Sensitive Mode (LFSM) shall be activated when the system is in an emergency state

after a severe disturbance. The Power Park Modules shall have the Limited Frequency Sensitive Modes
included in the design.

The generic settings for LFSM is given below and if any specific settings are required for a given Power
Park Module, they shall be informed by Transmission Licensees on a case by case basis, based on specific
system characteristics, expected operating conditions and the interconnection points.